
1

Democratic Services
White Cliffs Business Park
Dover
Kent  CT16 3PJ

Telephone: (01304) 821199
Fax: (01304) 872452
DX: 6312
Minicom: (01304) 820115
Website: www.dover.gov.uk
e-mail: democraticservices

@dover.gov.uk

1 September 2017

Dear Councillor

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT a special meeting of the CABINET will be held at these 
offices (Council Chamber) on Monday 11 September 2017 at 12.00 pm when the following 
business will be transacted.  

Members of the public who require further information are asked to contact Kate Batty-Smith 
on (01304) 872303 or by e-mail at kate.batty-smith@dover.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely

Chief Executive 

Cabinet Membership:

P A Watkins Leader of the Council
M D Conolly Deputy Leader of the Council
T J Bartlett Portfolio Holder for Property Management and Public 

Protection
P M Beresford Portfolio Holder for Housing, Health and Wellbeing
N J Collor Portfolio Holder for Access and Licensing
N S Kenton Portfolio Holder for Environment, Waste and Planning
K E Morris Portfolio Holder for Skills, Training, Tourism, Voluntary 

Services and Community Safety

AGENDA

1   APOLOGIES  

To receive any apologies for absence.
 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Page 3)

To receive any declarations of interest from Members in respect of business to be 
transacted on the agenda. 
 

Public Document Pack



2

EXECUTIVE - KEY DECISIONS 

3   BUSINESS RATES DISCRETIONARY POLICY 2017  (Pages 4 - 32)

To consider the attached report of the Director of EK Services.

Responsibility: Portfolio Holder for Corporate Resources and Performance
 

4   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  (Page 33)

The recommendation is attached.

MATTERS WHICH THE MANAGEMENT TEAM SUGGESTS SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE AS THE REPORT CONTAINS EXEMPT 
INFORMATION AS DEFINED WITHIN PART 1 OF SCHEDULE 12A OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS INDICATED AND IN RESPECT OF WHICH 
THE PROPER OFFICER CONSIDERS THAT THE PUBLIC INTEREST IN 
MAINTAINING THE EXEMPTION OUTWEIGHS THE PUBLIC INTEREST IN 
DISCLOSING THE INFORMATION
 

EXECUTIVE - KEY DECISIONS 

5   DOVER LEISURE CENTRE  (Pages 34 - 78)

To consider the report of the Director of Environment and Corporate Assets.

Responsibility: Portfolio Holder for Property Management and Public Protection
 

Access to Meetings and Information

 Members of the public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council, its 
Committees and Sub-Committees.  You may remain present throughout them except 
during the consideration of exempt or confidential information.

 All meetings are held at the Council Offices, Whitfield unless otherwise indicated on 
the front page of the agenda.  There is disabled access via the Council Chamber 
entrance and a disabled toilet is available in the foyer.  In addition, there is a PA 
system and hearing loop within the Council Chamber.

 Agenda papers are published five clear working days before the meeting.  
Alternatively, a limited supply of agendas will be available at the meeting, free of 
charge, and all agendas, reports and minutes can be viewed and downloaded from 
our website www.dover.gov.uk.  Minutes will be published on our website as soon as 
practicably possible after each meeting.  All agenda papers and minutes are 
available for public inspection for a period of six years from the date of the meeting.  

 If you require any further information about the contents of this agenda or your right 
to gain access to information held by the Council please contact Kate Batty-Smith, 
Democratic Support Officer, telephone: (01304) 872303 or email: kate.batty-
smith@dover.gov.uk for details.

Large print copies of this agenda can be supplied on request.



Declarations of Interest

Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI)

Where a Member has a new or registered DPI in a matter under consideration they must 

disclose that they have an interest and, unless the Monitoring Officer has agreed in advance 

that the DPI is a 'Sensitive Interest', explain the nature of that int
[...]
 with that person; or where an item would 

affect the well-being of a Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her 

financial position. It should be emphasised that an effect on the financial position of a 

Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc OR an application made by a Member, 

relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in 

some cases a DPI.

3

Agenda Item No 2



Dover District Council

Subject: BUSINESS RATES DISCRETIONARY POLICY 2017 

Meeting and Date: CABINET – 11 SEPTEMBER 2017

Report of:: Dominic Whelan, Director of East Kent Services

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Mike Conolly, Portfolio Holder for Corporate 
Resources and Performance

Decision Type: Executive Key Decision

Classification: Unrestricted

Purpose of the report: To Introduce and seek approval of the New Business Rate 
Discretionary Policy as required by Central Government to 
support businesses affected by the Revaluation in 2017. 

Recommendation: To seek approval for the attached Policy and agreement on the 
criteria for allocating the additional Revaluation relief, and 
administer the other reliefs under section 47 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1988. This will ensure support is 
provided to local businesses that have had an increase in their 
rates payable.

1. Summary
1.1 In the Government’s Budget on the 8th March 2017, the Chancellor announced 

£300M of extra funding for local authorities to provide discretionary relief to those 
businesses facing increases in their business rate bill following the revaluation. The 
Government has described this initiative as “revaluation support” Funding has been 
allocated to the local Authorities to assist the business that have suffered an increase 
in their bills. In that announcement further reliefs were announced as set out in 
Annexe A of the Business Rates Information Letter (4/2017). These reliefs are known 
as; Pub Relief, Supporting Small Business Re
[...]


Supporting Small Businesses Relief

2.5 This scheme is aimed at those businesses facing increases in their rates bill due to 
losing some or all of their Small Business Rate Relief (SBRR) or Rural Rate Relief 
(RRR). This scheme limits the increase for this group to the greater of:

 A percentage increase per annum of 5%, 7.5%, 10% 15% and 15% (all plus 
inflation) from 2017-2018 to 2021-2022. The increase is calculated on the net 
rates bill for the previous year, rather than the gross charge used to calculate 
the mandatory transitional protection; or

 A cash value of £600 per annum.

2.6 The detailed guidance for the scheme is set out in Annex A of the Business Rates 
Information Letter (4/2017) which is attached at Appendix 1.This relief applies to 
occupied properties. If a property becomes ineligible for relief for a day, it cannot 
return to eligibility if the circumstances change at a later date. The relief will be 
recalculated if the rateable value of the property changes, including retrospective 
changes to rateable values.

Relief for Local Newspapers

2.7 Properties occupied by a local newspaper and wholly or mainly used as office 
premises for journalists and reporters will be eligible for up to £1,500 relief in the 
financial years commencing 1 April 2017 and 1 April 2018. This is limited to one 
award of relief per local newspaper. Full details are provided in Annex A of the 
Government response in ‘The case for a Business Rates Relief for Local 
newspapers’ which is attached at Appendix 1.

Increased Rural Rate Relief

2.8 Rural Rate Relief was first introduced in 1998 and provides 50% mandatory relief for 
village shops, post offices, public houses and petrol stations which are the sole 
business of this type in a rural settlement, provided the rateable value is within the 
limits prescribed in the legislation. The Government announced that relief would be 
increased to 100% from 1 April 2017, but there was insufficient time to change the 
legis
[...]
  This option is not recommended.

4.3 If we were to award more than the actual funding allocated the added cost would 
need to be met by the Council and the preceptors which will reduce other service 
funding. Consultation feedback from KCC requested that it must be an affordable 
scheme with no added costs.  This option is not recommended.

5. Resource Implications
5.1 There are no direct cost implications for DDC as the scheme will receive grant 

funding, calculated to the amount awarded to each council, which it is estimated will 
be sufficient to meet the scheme costs.

5.2 As set out above, the funding will be:

 2017/18 £232k

 2018/19 £113k

 2019/20 £46k

 2020/21 £7k

6. Corporate Implications
6.1 Comment from the Section 151 Officer:  The Director of Finance Housing and 

Community has been consulted in the preparation of this report and has no additional 
comments to make (MD).

6.2 Comment from the Solicitor to the Council:  The Solicitor to the Council has been 
consulted in the preparation of this report and has no further comments to make.

6.3 Comment from the Equalities Officer:  This report does not specifically highlight any 
equalities implications however, in discharging their responsibilities members are 
required to comply with the public sector equality duty as set out in section 149 of the 
Equality Act 2010 http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2010/15 ‘

7 Appendices
Appendix 1 –Business Rate Information Letter 4/2017 

Background Papers

8

file://eks-store-01.ekds.local/transfer/EKS%20Income%20Team/Business%20Rates/Business%20Rates%20Management%20Team/New%20Discretionary%20Scheme%202017/Equality%20Act%202010%20http:/www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2010/15


Discretionary Policy document and Application template 

Contact Officer:  Mandie Kerry Income Manager EK Services

Mandie.kerry@ekservices.org

9

mailto:Mandie.kerry@ekservices.org


 

 

 

 
 
 

Non-Domestic Rates Team 
LGF BRS 
SE Quarter - 2nd Floor 
Fry Building 
2 Marsham Stree
[...]

 

5.8 DCLG does not prescribe whether Scheme 2 (Discretionary Relief) is 

calculated before or after Scheme 3 (Support for Pubs).  However, DCLG 

understands that authorities and software companies will follow the practice of 

taking the Discretionary Relief before the Pubs Relief. 

32



DOVER DISTRICT COUNCIL

NON-KEY DECISION EXECUTIVE

CABINET – 11 SEPTEMBER 2017

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Recommendation

That, in accordance with the provisions of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2000, the public be 
excluded from the remainder of the meeting for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraph of Schedule 12A of the 1972 Act set out below:

Item Report Paragraph 
Exempt

Reason

Dover Leisure Centre 3 Information relating to 
the financial or 
business affairs of any 
particular person 
(including the authority 
holding that 
information)

33

Agenda Item No 4



Document is Restricted

34

Agenda Item No 5
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

46

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

61

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

70

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Business Rates Discretionary Policy 2017
	Business Rates Report - Appendix 1

	4 Exclusion of the Press and Public
	5 Dover Leisure Centre
	Appendix A Dover Leisure Centre 2nd Stage Tender Report rev 0 030817
	Appendix B DoverLeisureManagementProcurement-EvaluationReport-July17
	Appendix C Equality Impact Asessment




Minutes of the meeting


Record of the decisions of the special meeting of the CABINET held at the Council 
Offices, Whitfield on Monday, 11 September 2017 at 12.00 pm

Present:

Chairman: Councillor P A Watkins

Councillors: M D Conolly
T J Bartlett
P M Beresford
K E Morris

Also Present: Councillor S F Bannister
Councillor P M Brivio
Councillor S S Chandler
Councillor P Walker

Officers: Chief Executive
Director of Environment and Corporate Assets
Director of Finance, Housing and Community
Director of EK Shared Services
Solicitor to the Council
Mr Chris Marriott (The Sports Consultancy)
Mr Richard Thompson (Hadron Consulting)
Commercial Solicitor 
Head of Finance
Principal Infrastructure and Delivery Officer
Principal Leisure Officer
PR and Marketing Officer
Democratic Support Officer

The formal decisions of the executive are detailed in the following schedule.



Record of Decisions: Executive Functions

Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any)

CAB 59 
11.9.17
Open

Key Decisions
No 

Call-in to apply
Yes

Implementation 
Date
19 September 
2017

APOLOGIES

It was noted that apologies for absence had been received from 
Councillors N J Collor and N S Kenton.

None. To note any 
apologies for 
absence.

Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any)

CAB 60
11.9.17
Open

Key Decisions
No 

Call-in to apply
Yes

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

It was noted that there were no declarations of interest.

None. To note any 
declarations of 
interest.



Implementation 
Date
19 September 
2017

Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any)

CAB 61
11.9.17
Open

Key Decisions
Yes  

Call-in to apply
Yes

Implementation 
Date
19 September 
2017

BUSINESS RATES DISCRETIONARY POLICY 2017

It was agreed:

(a) That the Business Rates Discretionary Policy 2017, and the 
criteria for allocating the additional Revaluation relief, be 
approved.

(b) That the administration of the other reliefs under Section 47 of the 
Local Government Finance Act be approved.

None. The Government 
has provided 
additional funding 
of £300 million to 
local authorities in 
order for them to 
provide 
discretionary relief 
to businesses 
facing increases in 
their business rates 
as a result of the 
Government’s 
revaluation of 
business rates.

Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any)

CAB 62
11.9.17
Open

Key Decisions
No 

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

That, in accordance with the provisions of the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2000, the press and the public be excluded during consideration of the 
following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 

None.



Call-in to apply
Yes

Implementation 
Date
19 September 
2017

disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any)

CAB 63 
11.9.17
Exempt

Key Decisions
Yes 

Call-in to apply
Yes

Implementation 
Date
19 September 
2017

DOVER LEISURE CENTRE

It was agreed: 

(a)    That the appointment of BAM as the building contractor, following   
completion of the Second Stage of the tender process, be 
approved.

(b)  That the appointment of Places for People as the leisure 
management operator, following the completion of the tender 
process, be approved.

(c)    That the award of funding from Sport England, and permission to 
enter into the Lottery Funding Agreement, be approved.

(d)      That the Solicitor to the Council be authorised to:

         (i)    serve a notice under Section 25 of the Landlord and Tenant 
Act 1954 on Your Leisure Kent Limited opposing renewal of 
the lease of Dover Leisure Centre on the ground that the 
Council intends to demolish the premises.

        (ii)  take any other action necessary to secure recovery of 

To not make 
additional recom-
mendations.

At its meeting held 
on 20 September 
2016, Cabinet 
approved the 
construction of a 
new leisure centre 
at Whitfield, and 
the demolition of 
the old one in 
Dover (CAB 50).

Following work on 
the design, and the 
appointment of 
BAM as the 
preferred 
contractor for the 
pre-construction 
phase, Cabinet is 
required to agree 
the appointment of 
the building 
contractor to 



possession of the premises.

(e)  That the Director of Environment and Corporate Assets be 
authorised, in consultation with the Portfolio Holders for Property 
Management & Public Protection and Corporate Resources & 
Performance, to finalise the terms of the contracts.

(f)       That the new facility be named Dover District Leisure Centre.

(g)    That officers and consultants be thanked for their hard work, and 
the members of the Dover Leisure Centre Project Advisory Group 
be thanked for their helpful and constructive input. 

progress 
construction and 
the appointment of 
the management 
operator.  It is also 
requested to agree 
that the necessary 
action be taken to 
recover possession 
of the existing 
leisure centre 
premises.

The meeting ended at 12.19 pm.


